

State of California – The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

FILED WITH STATE CLEARINGHOUSE ON 9/21/2021

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018 **FROM:** Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Owl's Nest Residence Fence Replacement **LOCATION:** Point Lobos Ranch **COUNTY:** Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Replace a dilapidated wire fence with a wood fence at the Owl's Nest state residence at Point Lobos Ranch to provide additional privacy and security for the resident. Work will:

- Removal all existing rotted posts and dilapidated wire fencing;
- Set new 4 in. x 4 in. x 8 ft. redwood posts into existing holes, or excavate new and backfill with concrete to secure;
- Install 265 ft. of 1 in. x 8 in. x 6 ft. high redwood fencing;
- Install two (2) 48 in. wide x 6 ft. tall access gates; and
- Install a 120 in. wide by 6 ft. tall double swing gate for vehicle access.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT:

California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS: Categorical Exemption Class: 1, 2 & 4 Section: 15301, 15302 & 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels, included as "Building (non-historical) or fence repairs" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities in accordance with CCR § 15300.4; replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and minor alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation that do not involve the removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette Monterey District PHONE NO.: (831) 649-2980 EMAIL: jill.poudrette@parks.ca.gov

Brent Marshall 9/16/2021_

Brent C. Marshall Date Monterey District Superintendent